

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/30/2023 3:46 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1023324

---

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GRAHAM CONTRACTING, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY,

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATED GENERAL  
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON AND NATIONAL UTILITY  
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON**

---

Thomas R. Krider, WSBA #29490  
Smith Currie Oles  
600 University St, Suite 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel: (206) 623-3427/ Fax: (206) 682-6234  
Attorneys for AGC

Brett M. Hill, WSBA #35427  
Ahlers Cressman & Sleight, PLLC  
1325 – 4<sup>th</sup> Ave., Suite 1850  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel: (206) 287-9900 / Fax (206) 934-1139  
Attorneys for NUCA

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
A. ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON.....	1
B. NATIONAL UTILITY CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. <i>REALM</i> DID NOT HOLD THAT THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRE PROTEST OF THE ACTIONS OF PERSONS OTHER THAN THE ENGINEER AND THE CITY’S CLAIM TO THE CONTRARY IS FALSE.....	4
B. <i>REALM</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT THE CITY’S INTERPRETATION.....	6
C. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.....	8
D. THE CITY OF FEDERAL WAY MISSTATES THE EFFECT OF SECTIONS 1-09.11 AND 1-09.13. ....	12
IV. CONCLUSION .....	15
V. APPENDIX .....	177

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Realm v. City of Olympia</i> , 168 Wn. App. 1, 277 P.3d 679, 680 (2012) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 19
<i>Universal/Land Const. Co. v. City of Spokane</i> , 49 Wn. App. 634, 638, 745 P.2d 53 (1987) .....	15
